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PROPOSED INT. NO. 666-A:
By: Council Members Dilan, Chin, Comrie, Jackson, Mark-Viverito, Nelson, Rose, Seabrook, Vann, Brewer and Lander (by request of the Mayor)
TITLE:
A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to penalties for violation of the heat and hot water requirements of the housing maintenance code.

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE:
Amends paragraph one of subdivision k of section 27-2115.
BACKGROUND


On November 28, 2011, the Committee on Housing and Buildings, chaired by Council Member Erik Martin Dilan, is expected to vote on Proposed Int. No. 666-A, “A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to penalties for violation of the heat and hot water requirements of the housing maintenance code.” The Committee conducted its first hearing on this bill on October 3, 2011 at which time it heard testimony from representatives of the Department of Housing Preservation and Development (HPD or Department), tenant advocates, representatives of the real estate industry and other persons interested in this bill. A principal goal of this legislation is to allow HPD to better focus its inspectorial and litigation resources during the “Heat Season” so that the Department may target those owners who are the worst offenders.   


In accordance with the City’s Housing Maintenance Code (HMC) and the state Multiple Dwelling Law, landlords are required to provide a certain amount of heat and hot water to all tenants of multiple dwellings and to every tenant-occupied one- or two-family dwelling.
  Hot water must be provided 365 days per year between the hours of 6 a.m. and midnight at a constant temperature of 120 degrees Fahrenheit except that if certain temperature control mixing valves are installed in a dwelling unit, the temperature of the hot water in that unit may be between 110 and 120 degrees.
  Heat must be provided from October 1 through May 31 during a period informally designated as the “Heat Season.” 

During the Heat Season, between the hours of 6 a.m. and 10 p.m., if the outside temperature falls below 55 degrees Fahrenheit then the inside temperature of the dwelling must be at least 68 degrees Fahrenheit. Between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m., if the outside temperature falls below 40 degrees, the inside temperature of the dwelling is required to be at least 55 degrees Fahrenheit.
  

According to the Mayor’s Management Report, the City’s 311 Citizen Service Center received 115,629 heat and hot water complaints from tenants in Fiscal Year 2011 and 114,009 complaints in FY 2010.
  When the City receives such a complaint, HPD staff will attempt to contact the building’s registered owner or managing agent in an effort to have the owner of the building restore heat or hot water service. Before an HPD inspector is dispatched to the building, HPD will usually call the complaining tenant to determine whether service has been restored. If service has not been restored, an HPD inspector is dispatched to the building to verify the complaint and issue any appropriate violation(s).  HPD issued in the aggregate 12,945 heat and hot water violations in FY 2011 and 12,436 in FY 2010.
  In cases where heat or hot water services have been discontinued and HPD cannot reach the owner or the owner fails to restore service after a violation has been issued, HPD may use its Emergency Repair Program to undertake the repairs necessary to provide tenants with heat or hot water or purchase fuel if needed.


The Housing Maintenance Code currently provides that landlords who violate section 27-2028 (central heating system requirements), subdivision (a) of section 27-2029 (minimum indoor temperature requirements during heat season), section 27-2031 (hot water requirements), or section 27-2032 (standards established for the use of gas-fueled, electric space, or water heaters instead of a central heating system) of the Administrative Code (Ad. Code) are subject to a civil penalty of not less than $250 nor more than $500 per day for each violation until the date the violation is corrected, and not less than $500 nor more than $1,000 per day for each subsequent violation at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling during the same calendar year, or with respect to subsequent violations of subdivision (a) of section 27-2029, during the same Heat Season.

PROPOSED INT. NO. 666-A


Bill section one of Proposed Int. No. 666-A would amend paragraph 1 of subdivision (k) of section 27-2115 of the Ad. Code by numbering the existing text as subparagraph (i) and adding new subparagraphs (ii), (iii) and (iv).  Pursuant to new subparagraph (ii), the civil penalties described in subparagraph (i) would be considered satisfied for a first violation of sections 27-2028, 27-2029(a), 27-2031 or 27-2032 if a Notice of Correction in a form prescribed by HPD that the violation has been corrected within 24 hours of the posting of the notice of violation in the building and a payment of $250, are submitted to HPD within 10 days of the posting of the notice of such violation.  If a valid Notice of Correction and payment are not received within the 10-day period, then the penalties set forth in subparagraph (i) would be applicable to the violations and, HPD may begin a proceeding in Housing Court for an order to correct and to recover such penalties in accordance with this section and section 27-2116 of the Ad. Code.  
The bill also provides that in an enforcement proceeding, a person who has violated sections 27-2028, 27-2029(a), 27-2031 or 27-2032 may allege as a defense or in mitigation of the allegations compliance with the Notice of Correction and payment requirements. However, the opportunity to submit a Notice of Correction and the $250 payment as prescribed would not be available if a violation of sections 27-2028, 27-2031or 27-2032 occurred at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling during the prior calendar year or in the case of a violation of section 27-2029(a), if the violation of such section occurred at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling during the prior period of October 1st through May 31st.
New subparagraph (ii) also provides that if the owner submits a false Notice of Correction, the owner shall be subject to an additional civil penalty of not less than $250 for each false notice. This is in addition to the civil penalties that may be imposed for the heat and hot water violations, themselves. 
New subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (k) of secti0on 27-2115 provides that within five (5) business days from receipt of the Notice of Correction and payment, HPD must notify by mail the tenant for whose dwelling unit the violation was written that the owner has filed a Notice of Correction. This notification to the tenant must inform the tenant as to when the violation was purportedly corrected, that the tenant has the right to object to the owner’s Notice of Correction and how the tenant may raise that objection. 
Under the provisions of new subparagraph (iv) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (k) of section 27-2115, a person who, after an inspection by HPD, is issued an immediately hazardous violation for a third or any subsequent violation of sections 27-2028, 27-2031 or 27-2032 at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling within the same calendar year or, in the case of section 27-2029(a), at the same dwelling or multiple-dwelling within the same period of October 1st through May 31st, would be subject to a fee of $200 for each inspection resulting in the issuance of the violation as well as any civil penalties related to the violation.  However, such fee would not be applicable to inspections performed in a multiple dwelling included in the Alternative Enforcement Program.  All fees that remain unpaid would constitute a debt recoverable from the owner and a lien upon the premises and upon the rents and other income of the property.  The provisions of sections 27-2143 through 27-2148 of the Ad. Code would govern the effect and enforcement of such debt and lien.


Bill section two contains the enactment clause and provides that this local law would take effect on June 1, 2012 and would apply to any violation issued on or after such date thereby being in place for next year’s Heat Season.  The Commissioner of HPD is required to take such actions as are necessary for the law’s implementation, including the promulgation of rules, prior to such effective date.
   
AMENDMENTS TO INT. NO. 666
Int. No. 666 was amended in the following ways:    

(1) Subparagraphs (i) and (ii) of paragraph (1) of subdivision (k) of section 27-2115 was amended to remove from coverage of the bill the provision of the Administrative Code (27-2033) relating to access to the central heating plant so as to focus the bill on those provisions of the Administrative Code that relate directly to the provision of heat and hot water.

(2)  Subparagraph (ii) of paragraph (1) was also amended to provide for imposition of a civil penalty on an owner who files a false Notice of Correction in addition to those civil penalties which may be imposed for the failure to correct the violation(s). 

(3)  Subparagraph (iii) of paragraph (1) was renumbered as subparagraph (iv).

(4)  New subparagraph (iii) was added which requires HPD to notify the tenant for whose dwelling unit the violation was issued when the owner submits to HPD a Notice of Correction, when the owner purportedly corrected the violation(s), that the tenant may object to the owner’s Notice of Correction and how the tenant may actually do that. Subparagraph (iii) also makes clear that the existing provision of law which allows a tenant to bring a proceeding in Housing Court if HPD does not conduct a reinspection should the tenant notify HPD that a violation was not corrected applies with respect to these new provisions and that the existing right of an owner to challenge HPD’s invalidation of the Notice to Correct would also apply to this new provision. 
(5)   The effective date of this bill was amended so that it will take effect on June 1, 2012, in time for next year’s Heat Season from October 1, 2011, the beginning of this year’s Heat Season. This will provide HPD with an adequate amount of time to implement this new approach.   

Update

On Monday, November 28, 2011 the Committee adopted this legislation.

Accordingly, the Committee recommends its adoption.

Proposed Int. No. 666-A 

By Council Members Dilan, Chin, Comrie, Jackson, Mark-Viverito, Nelson, Rose, Seabrook, Vann, Brewer and Lander (by request of the Mayor)

..Title

A Local Law

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to penalties for violation of the heat and hot water requirements of the housing maintenance code.

..Body

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1.  Paragraph 1 of subdivision k of section 27-2115 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as amended by local law number ​16 for the year 2011, is amended to read as follows:

(1) (i) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a person who violates section 27-2028, subdivision a of section 27-2029, section 27-2031 or section 27-2032 of [article eight of subchapter two of] this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than two hundred fifty nor more than five hundred dollars per day for each violation from and including the date the notice is affixed pursuant to paragraph two of this subdivision until the date the violation is corrected and not less than five hundred nor more than one thousand dollars per day for each subsequent violation of such sections at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling that occurs within two consecutive calendar years or, in the case of subdivision a of section 27-2029, during two consecutive periods of October first through May thirty-first. A person who violates subdivision b of section 27-2029 of this chapter shall be subject to a civil penalty of twenty-five dollars per day from and including the date the notice is affixed pursuant to paragraph two of this subdivision until the date the violation is corrected but not less than one thousand dollars. There shall be a presumption that the condition constituting a violation continues after the affixing of the notice.

(ii) Notwithstanding the provisions of subparagraph (i) of this paragraph and section 27-2116 of this chapter, the civil penalties set forth in subparagraph (i) of this paragraph shall be deemed satisfied for a first violation of section 27-2028, subdivision a of section 27-2029, section 27-2031 or section 27-2032 of this chapter if a notice, in a form prescribed by the department, that such violation has been corrected by the owner or an agent or employee of the owner within twenty-four hours of the affixing of the notice of such violation pursuant to paragraph two of this subdivision, and a payment of two hundred fifty dollars, are submitted to the department within ten days of affixing the notice of such violation.  A person who submits a false notice of correction shall be subject to a civil penalty of not less than two hundred fifty dollars for each false notice of correction, in addition to the other penalties herein provided.  If the notice of correction and payment are not received within such ten-day period then the penalties set forth in subparagraph (i) of this paragraph shall be applicable to such violations and the department may commence a proceeding for an order to correct and to recover such penalties in accordance with this section and section 27-2116 of this chapter.  A person who has violated section 27-2028, subdivision a of section 27-2029, section 27-2031 or section 27-2032 of this chapter may allege as a defense or in mitigation of liability for civil penalties, compliance with the notice of correction and payment requirements of this subparagraph in any proceeding brought by the department seeking civil penalties under this subdivision.  The process for submission of the notice of correction and payment set forth in this subparagraph shall not be available if a violation of section 27-2028, section 27-2031 or section 27-2032  of this chapter occurred at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling during the prior calendar year or, in the case of subdivision a of section 27-2029 of this chapter, if a violation of such subdivision occurred at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling during the prior period of October first through May thirty-first.
(iii) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, within five business days from the date of receipt of the notice of correction by the department, the department shall mail to the occupant of any dwelling unit for which such violation was issued notification that the owner has submitted a notice of correction for such violation. The notification to the occupant shall include information on when the violation was reportedly corrected and how the occupant may object to such notice of correction.  In addition, the provisions of paragraphs 4 and 5 of subdivision f of this section shall also be applicable to a notice of correction submitted in compliance with subparagraph (ii) of this paragraph.

(iv) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a person who, after inspection by the department, is issued an immediately hazardous violation for a third or any subsequent violation of section 27-2028, section 27-2031 or section 27-2032 of this chapter at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling within the same calendar year or, in the case of subdivision a of section 27-2029 of this chapter, at the same dwelling or multiple dwelling within the same period of October first through May thirty-first, shall be subject to a fee of two hundred dollars for each inspection that results in the issuance of such violation as well as any civil penalties that may be due and payable for the violation, provided, however, that such fee shall not be applicable to inspections performed in a multiple dwelling that is included in the alternative enforcement program pursuant to article ten of subchapter five of this chapter. All fees that remain unpaid shall constitute a debt recoverable from the owner and a lien upon the premises, and upon the rents and other income thereof. The provisions of article eight of subchapter five of this chapter shall govern the effect and enforcement of such debt and lien.

§2.  This local law shall take effect on June 1, 2012, and shall apply to any violation issued on or after such date, except that the commissioner of housing preservation and development shall take such actions as are necessary for its implementation, including the promulgation of rules, prior to such effective date.
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� Administrative Code §§27-2028, 27-2029 and 27-2031. Multiple Dwelling Law §79.


� Administrative Code §27-2031.


� Administrative Code §§27-2028 and 27-2029. Multiple Dwelling Law §79


� The Mayor’s Management Report Fiscal 2011, pg. 82. Available online at: � HYPERLINK "http://www.nyc.gov/html/ops/downloads/pdf/mmr/hpd.pdf" �http://www.nyc.gov/html/ops/downloads/pdf/mmr/hpd.pdf�


� Id. at pg. 83.


� � HYPERLINK "http://www.nyc.gov/html/hpd/html/tenants/heat-and-hot-water.shtml" �http://www.nyc.gov/html/hpd/html/tenants/heat-and-hot-water.shtml�. Pursuant to Section 33 of the Public Service Law, when the landlord of a multiple dwelling fails to pay gas, electric, steam or water utilities and the utility company threatens to turn off service for lack of payment, advanced written notice of fifteen days must be provided by the company to tenants and certain government agencies.  Service may not be discontinued if residents pay the landlord’s bill directly to the utility company. According to Real Property Law §235-a, any payments made by residents to utility companies in an effort to avoid the discontinuation of services may be deducted from any future payment of rent by such residents. If a landlord’s failure to pay utility bills results in the discontinuation of gas, electric, steam, or water services then such landlord is liable for compensatory and punitive damages to any tenant whose service is disconnected.


� Administrative Code §27-2115(k)(1).





1

